

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 22-7104

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ISSOUF COUBALY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CARGILL, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF-
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Paul Lettow
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
PLettow@USChamber.com

John B. Bellinger, III
John P. Elwood
Kaitlin Konkel
Sean A. Mirski
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
John.Bellinger@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for The Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 26.1	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	xi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Either Standing or “Participation in a Venture” Through Their Allegations That Defendants Are Downstream Purchasers of Cocoa in a Supply Chain Broken by Independent Intermediaries	4
A. Congress Did Not Override Basic Standing Principles in Enacting the Trafficking Act	4
B. The Complaint Fails to Account for Intermediaries and Other Third Parties in the Cocoa Supply Chain	9
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial	14
A. Congress Did Not Give Extraterritorial Effect to Section 1595 of the Trafficking Act	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Case Does Not Involve a Domestic Application of Section 1595(a) of the Trafficking Act.....	22
III. Courts Should Not Stretch the Trafficking Act Beyond What Congress Intended or Impose Liability Based on Industry-Led Anti-Trafficking Efforts	24

A. Congress and the Executive Are Responsible for Making Policy
Decisions to Address Forced Labor 24

B. Industry-Led Efforts Should Be Encouraged, Not Punished.. 31

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abafita v. Aldukhan</i> , No. 1:16-cv-06072, 2019 WL 6735148 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2019)	20
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Aguilera v. Aegis Commc'ns Grp., LLC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Doe v. Nestlé</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Doe I v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-03737, 2021 WL 5574224 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021)	9, 19
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	33
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015)	19
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	7

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	14
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	22
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	22, 33
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	7
<i>Plaintiff A v. Schair</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00145, 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014)	20
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	14, 15–16, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Spanski Enters., Inc. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4, 8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	7, 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C.

§ 1595.....	3
§ 1595(a)	2, 11, 15, 17, 22, 23, 25
§ 1596.....	19
§ 1596(a)	19
§ 1961.....	16
§ 1962.....	16
§ 1964(c).....	16

Abolish Trafficking Reauthorization Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117–347, 136 Stat. 6199.....	27
--	----

Frederick Douglass Trafficking Victims Prevention and Protection Reauthorization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115–425, 132 Stat. 5472.....	27
--	----

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108–193, 117 Stat. 2875	26
--	----

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008 Pub. L. No. 110–457, 122 Stat. 5044.....	27
---	----

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. 12,269 (2001)	28
------------------------------------	----

148 Cong. Rec. 370 (2002)	27, 28
---------------------------------	--------

Ange Aboa, <i>Ivory Coast Authorises 102 Companies to Export Cocoa and Coffee in 2022/23</i> , Reuters (Sept. 13, 2022).....	11
--	----

Ange Aboa, <i>Ivory Coast Sells 2023-2024 Cocoa Contracts with Higher Premium</i> , Reuters (Sept. 12, 2022)	12
--	----

<i>Child Labor and Forced Labor Reports: Côte d'Ivoire</i> , U.S. Dep't of Labor.....	32
--	----

Child Labor Cocoa Coordinating Grp., CLCCG Report: 2010– 2020 Efforts to Reduce Child Labor in Cocoa (2021)	29, 30
--	--------

Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n, Protocol for the Growing and Processing of Cocoa Beans and their Derivative Products (2001)	27–28
Declaration of Joint Action to Support Implementation of the Harkin-Engel Protocol (Sept. 13, 2010)	29
Framework of Action to Support Implementation of the Harkin-Engel Protocol (2010)	29
Emiko Terazono, <i>Choc Tactics: Ghana and Ivory Coast Plot “OPEC for Cocoa”</i> , Fin. Times (July 19, 2019)	12
Int’l Cocoa Initiative Found., ICI Strategy: 2021–2026 (2020)	31
Joint Statement from U.S. Senator Tom Harkin, Representative Eliot Engel, and the Chocolate and Cocoa Industry on the Implementation of the Harkin-Engel Protocol (June 16, 2008)	28
NORC, NORC Final Report: Assessing Progress in Reducing Child Labor in Cocoa Production in Côte d’Ivoire and Ghana (2020)	32
U.S. Chamber of Com. & United Way Ctr. to Combat Human Trafficking, <i>Trust by Performance: Uniting Business and Philanthropy Against Trafficking</i> (2022)	30
U.S. Dep’t of Lab. Bureau of Int’l Lab. Affs., 2021 Findings on the Worst Forms of Child Labor: Côte d’Ivoire (2021)	12, 13
World Cocoa Found., WCF Strategy: Pathway to Sustainable Cocoa (2020)	31
